3. The principal Act is amended by the deletion of Commissioner, and the substitution therefor of "Inspector-General", wherever that term occurs in the principal Act, and

Arsandraea Militar (agnaces)

158

## GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA - A TAMES AND THE



(ii) in paragraphs (a) and (a) of subsection (4);

No. 29 of 1985

Date of Assent: 24th December, 1985

## An Act to amend the Firearms Act

[27th December, 1985

## ENACTED by the Parliament of Zambia.

Enactment

1. This Act may be cited as the Firearms (Amendment) Act, 1985, and shall be read as one with the Firearms Act, hereinafter referred to as the principal Act.

Short title Cap. 111

2. Section two of the principal Act is amended-

Amendment of section 2

- (a) by the deletion of the definition of "Commissioner";
- (b) by the insertion in the appropriate place of the following definition:
  - "Inspector-General" means the Inspector-General of Police;
- (c) by the deletion in the definition of "Division" of "Commissioner" and the substitution therefor of "Inspector-General";
- (d) by the deletion in the definition of "Divisional Commander" of "Commissioner" and the substitution therefor of "Inspector-General";
- (e) by the deletion in the definition of "officer in charge of police" of "Commissioner" and the substitution therefor of "Inspector-General"; and
- (f) by the deletion in the definition of "police station" of "Commissioner" and the substitution therefor of "Inspector-General".

Amendment of the principal Act

- 3. The principal Act is amended by the deletion of "Commissioner", and the substitution therefor of "Inspector-General", wherever that term occurs in the principal Act, and in particular in—
  - (a) section twelve—
    - (i) in subsection (3);
    - (ii) in paragraphs (a) and (e) of subsection (4);
    - (iii) in subsection (4);
    - (iv) in subsection (5); and
    - (v) in subsection (6);
  - (b) subsections (1) and (2) of section fifteen; and
  - (c) in item (ii) of the proviso to subsection (1) of section nineteen.